2 YEAR PRIVATE

Code

686
048
594
049
448
414
994
596
086
069
953

Institution

CAREER TRNG INST/ CENTRL FL COLL
FL COLLEGE NAT HEALTH-POMP BCH
FL COLLEGE NATU HEALTH-ORLANDO
FL COLLEGE OF NATU HEALTH-MIAMI
FLORIDA NATIONAL COLLEGE

FULL SAIL REAL WORLD EDUCATION
HERZING COLLEGE-ORLANDO

ISTM DBA CITY COLLEGE

ITT TECHNICAL INSTITUTE-MIAMI
SOUTHWEST FLORIDA COLLEGE
WEBSTER INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY

Inst Type Totals:

4 YEAR PRIVATE COLLEGE

Code

895
927
748
882
683
716
027
066
593
015
939
938
937
014
956
951
955
945
005

Institution

Al MIAMI INTL UNIV OF ART&DESIGN
AMERICAN INTERCONTINENTAL UNIVE
ARGOSY UNIVERSITY - SARASOTA
ART INSTITUTE OF FT. LAUDERDALE
BEACON COLLEGE

BELHAVEN COLLEGE

CARLOS ALBIZU UNIVERSITY

CITY COLLEGE-FORT LAUDERDALE
COLUMBIA COLLEGE

DEVRY UNIVERSITY

EDU AMER- TAMPA TECH - JACKSONV
EDU AMER-TAMPA TEC INST-PINELLA
EDU AMER-TAMPA TECH INST-TAMPA
EVERGLADES COLLEGE

FMU-FORT LAUDERDALE COLLEGE
FMU-ORLANDO COLLEGE NORTH
FMU-TAMPA COLLEGE

FMU-TAMPA COLLEGE - PINELLAS
GOSHEN COLLEGE - FLORIDA

Florida Department of Education
Office of Student Financial Assistance
End-of-Year Report

2002 - 2003
FLORIDA STUDENT ASSISTANCE GRANT PROGRAM - POSTSECONDARY

Total
Dollars

$12,246.00
$23,313.50
$21,889.00
$8,162.00
$129,847.00
$178,815.00
$0.00
$79,427.00
$264,810.00
$140,634.00
$36,393.00

$895,536.50

Total
Dollars

$233,192.00
$682.25
$351.00
$682,330.00
$1,365.00
$7,128.00
$15,180.00
$283,016.00
$16,814.00
$194,086.00
$25,849.00
$44,290.00
$381,226.00
$13,331.00
$201,488.00
$795,157.00
$315,750.00
$384,831.44
$2,691.00

C99

Reported Receiving

0

O O O O O O o o o o

o

C99

Reported Receiving

0

O O O O O O O O O O o o o o o o o o

Students

36
26
25
9
163
187

97
238
158

60

999

Students

243

373
24
223
46
69
435
71
318
1415
580
1059
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Average Award
Amount

$340.17
$896.67
$875.56
$906.89
$796.61
$956.23
$0.00
$818.84
$1,112.65
$890.09
$606.55

$896.43

Average Award
Amount

$959.64
$682.25
$351.00
$904.95
$1,365.00
$891.00
$542.14
$758.76
$700.58
$870.34
$561.93
$641.88
$876.38
$187.76
$633.61
$561.95
$544.40
$363.39
$897.00



FLORIDA STUDENT ASSISTANCE GRANT PROGRAM - POSTSECONDARY

4 YEAR PRIVATE COLLEGE

Code Institution

383 HOBE SOUND BIBLE COLLEGE

384 INTL ACAD OF DESIGN&TEC-ORLANDO
385 INTL ACAD OF DESIGN&TECH-TAMPA
949 ITT TECHNICAL INST-JACKSONVILLE
486 ITT TECHNICAL INST-MAITLAND

984 ITT TECHNICAL INSTITUTE-FT. LAU
075 ITT TECHNICAL INSTITUTE-TAMPA

488 JOHNSON & WALES UNIVERSITY
950 JONES COLLEGE

883 KEISER COLLEGE

058 NATIONAL LOUIS UNIVERSITY

024 NORTHWOOD UNIVERSITY

865 SCHILLER INTERNATIONAL UNIV
964 SOUTH UNIVERSITY

914 SPRINGFIELD COLLEGE

159 SPURGEON BAPTIST BIBLE COLLEGE
153 TRINITY BAPTIST COLLEGE

218 TRINITY COLLEGE OF FLORIDA

216 TROY STATE UNIVERSITY

912 UNION INSTITUTE & UNIVERSITY
191 UNIVERSITY OF PHOENIX-MAITLAND
673 WEBSTER COLLEGE - HOLIDAY

147 WEBSTER COLLEGE -OCALA

Inst Type Totals:

Program / Report Totals:

Florida Department of Education
Office of Student Financial Assistance

End-of-Year Report
2002 - 2003

Total
Dollars

$9,363.00
$6,727.00
$96,600.00
$142,401.00
$116,536.00
$153,795.00
$160,615.00
$248,897.00
$137,912.00
$966,838.00
$18,556.00
$90,560.00
$2,223.00
$130,512.00
$13,677.00
$3,330.00
$61,461.00
$44,069.00
$18,436.00
$120,900.00
$133,928.00
$102,020.00
$201,115.00

$6,579,228.69
$7,474,765.19

C99

Reported Receiving

0

O O O O O O O O O 0O 0O 0o o oo o o o o o o o

o O

Students

12
35
181
142
132
152
152
290
136
918
33
78

182
27

56
39
23
110
192
129
266

8943
9942
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Average Award
Amount

$780.25
$192.20
$533.70
$1,002.82
$882.85
$1,011.81
$1,056.68
$858.27
$1,014.06
$1,053.20
$562.30
$1,161.03
$741.00
$717.10
$506.56
$1,110.00
$1,097.52
$1,129.97
$801.57
$1,099.09
$697.54
$790.85
$756.07

$735.68
$751.84



Florida Department of Education
Office of Student Financial Assistance
End-of-Year Report

2002 - 2003

FLORIDA STUDENT ASSISTANCE GRANT PROGRAM - POSTSECONDARY

Program / Report Totals:

REPORT SUMMARY DATA

Students
Applying

Total
Dollars

$7,474,765.19

*May include duplicates funded at more than one Institution

Totals by Application:

Initial Applications:

Renewals:

Totals by Race:
Asian/Pacific Islander:
Black:

Hispanic:

Native American/Alaska Native:

White:
Other:

Totals by Sex:

Female:
Male:

Unknown:

Program Appropriation:

Data Locked on:

$7,563,880.00
09-04-2003

$7,474,765.19

$5,132,053.22
$2,342,711.97

$7,474,765.19
$10,562.06

$302,039.81
$290,405.99
$0.00
$239,230.25
$6,632,527.08

$7,474,765.19
$4,150,214.61
$3,022,815.27

$301,735.31

o

o O O O o o o

o O o o

Students

Eligible Reporting

o

o O O o o o o

o o o o

C99

0

o

o O o o o o o

o O o o

Program Total Dollars Include S/Leap Funds

Page 3 of 3
09/ 04/ 03

Students  Average Award

Receiving Amount
9942 * $751.84
9940 $751.99
6781 $756.83
3159 $741.60
9940 $751.99
14 $754.43
368 $820.76
342 $849.14
0 $0.00
289 $827.79
8927 $742.97
9940 $751.99
5849 $709.56
3658 $826.36
433 $696.85



