

Florida Department of Education Office of Student Financial Assistance End-of-Year Report

2002 - 2003

Page 1 of 3 09/04/03

FLORIDA STUDENT ASSISTANCE GRANT PROGRAM - POSTSECONDARY

2 YEAR PRIVATE							
Code	Institution	Total Dollars	C99 Reported	Students Receiving	Average Award Amount		
686	CAREER TRNG INST/ CENTRL FL COLL	\$12,246.00	0	36	\$340.17		
048	FL COLLEGE NAT HEALTH-POMP BCH	\$23,313.50	0	26	\$896.67		
594	FL COLLEGE NATU HEALTH-ORLANDO	\$21,889.00	0	25	\$875.56		
049	FL COLLEGE OF NATU HEALTH-MIAMI	\$8,162.00	0	9	\$906.89		
448	FLORIDA NATIONAL COLLEGE	\$129,847.00	0	163	\$796.61		
414	FULL SAIL REAL WORLD EDUCATION	\$178,815.00	0	187	\$956.23		
994	HERZING COLLEGE-ORLANDO	\$0.00	0	0	\$0.00		
596	ISTM DBA CITY COLLEGE	\$79,427.00	0	97	\$818.84		
086	ITT TECHNICAL INSTITUTE-MIAMI	\$264,810.00	0	238	\$1,112.65		
069	SOUTHWEST FLORIDA COLLEGE	\$140,634.00	0	158	\$890.09		
953	WEBSTER INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY	\$36,393.00	0	60	\$606.55		
Inst Ty	pe Totals:	\$895,536.50	0	999	\$896.43		

4 YEAR PRIVATE COLLEGE							
Code	Institution	Total Dollars	C99 Reported	Students Receiving	Average Award Amount		
895	AI MIAMI INTL UNIV OF ART&DESIGN	\$233,192.00	0	243	\$959.64		
927	AMERICAN INTERCONTINENTAL UNIVE	\$682.25	0	1	\$682.25		
748	ARGOSY UNIVERSITY - SARASOTA	\$351.00	0	1	\$351.00		
882	ART INSTITUTE OF FT. LAUDERDALE	\$682,330.00	0	754	\$904.95		
683	BEACON COLLEGE	\$1,365.00	0	1	\$1,365.00		
716	BELHAVEN COLLEGE	\$7,128.00	0	8	\$891.00		
027	CARLOS ALBIZU UNIVERSITY	\$15,180.00	0	28	\$542.14		
066	CITY COLLEGE-FORT LAUDERDALE	\$283,016.00	0	373	\$758.76		
593	COLUMBIA COLLEGE	\$16,814.00	0	24	\$700.58		
015	DEVRY UNIVERSITY	\$194,086.00	0	223	\$870.34		
939	EDU AMER- TAMPA TECH - JACKSONV	\$25,849.00	0	46	\$561.93		
938	EDU AMER-TAMPA TEC INST-PINELLA	\$44,290.00	0	69	\$641.88		
937	EDU AMER-TAMPA TECH INST-TAMPA	\$381,226.00	0	435	\$876.38		
014	EVERGLADES COLLEGE	\$13,331.00	0	71	\$187.76		
956	FMU-FORT LAUDERDALE COLLEGE	\$201,488.00	0	318	\$633.61		
951	FMU-ORLANDO COLLEGE NORTH	\$795,157.00	0	1415	\$561.95		
955	FMU-TAMPA COLLEGE	\$315,750.00	0	580	\$544.40		
945	FMU-TAMPA COLLEGE - PINELLAS	\$384,831.44	0	1059	\$363.39		
005	GOSHEN COLLEGE - FLORIDA	\$2,691.00	0	3	\$897.00		



Florida Department of Education Office of Student Financial Assistance End-of-Year Report

2002 - 2003

Page 2 of 3 09/04/03

FLORIDA STUDENT ASSISTANCE GRANT PROGRAM - POSTSECONDARY

4 YEAI	4 YEAR PRIVATE COLLEGE							
Code	Institution	Total Dollars	C99 Reported	Students Receiving	Average Award Amount			
383	HOBE SOUND BIBLE COLLEGE	\$9,363.00	0	12	\$780.25			
384	INTL ACAD OF DESIGN&TEC-ORLANDO	\$6,727.00	0	35	\$192.20			
385	INTL ACAD OF DESIGN&TECH-TAMPA	\$96,600.00	0	181	\$533.70			
949	ITT TECHNICAL INST-JACKSONVILLE	\$142,401.00	0	142	\$1,002.82			
486	ITT TECHNICAL INST-MAITLAND	\$116,536.00	0	132	\$882.85			
984	ITT TECHNICAL INSTITUTE-FT. LAU	\$153,795.00	0	152	\$1,011.81			
075	ITT TECHNICAL INSTITUTE-TAMPA	\$160,615.00	0	152	\$1,056.68			
488	JOHNSON & WALES UNIVERSITY	\$248,897.00	0	290	\$858.27			
950	JONES COLLEGE	\$137,912.00	0	136	\$1,014.06			
883	KEISER COLLEGE	\$966,838.00	0	918	\$1,053.20			
058	NATIONAL LOUIS UNIVERSITY	\$18,556.00	0	33	\$562.30			
024	NORTHWOOD UNIVERSITY	\$90,560.00	0	78	\$1,161.03			
865	SCHILLER INTERNATIONAL UNIV	\$2,223.00	0	3	\$741.00			
964	SOUTH UNIVERSITY	\$130,512.00	0	182	\$717.10			
914	SPRINGFIELD COLLEGE	\$13,677.00	0	27	\$506.56			
159	SPURGEON BAPTIST BIBLE COLLEGE	\$3,330.00	0	3	\$1,110.00			
153	TRINITY BAPTIST COLLEGE	\$61,461.00	0	56	\$1,097.52			
218	TRINITY COLLEGE OF FLORIDA	\$44,069.00	0	39	\$1,129.97			
216	TROY STATE UNIVERSITY	\$18,436.00	0	23	\$801.57			
912	UNION INSTITUTE & UNIVERSITY	\$120,900.00	0	110	\$1,099.09			
191	UNIVERSITY OF PHOENIX-MAITLAND	\$133,928.00	0	192	\$697.54			
673	WEBSTER COLLEGE - HOLIDAY	\$102,020.00	0	129	\$790.85			
147	WEBSTER COLLEGE -OCALA	\$201,115.00	0	266	\$756.07			
Inst Ty	pe Totals:	\$6,579,228.69	0	8943	\$735.68			
Program / Report Totals:		\$7,474,765.19	0	9942	\$751.84			



Florida Department of Education Office of Student Financial Assistance End-of-Year Report

2002 - 2003

Page 3 of 3 09/04/03

FLORIDA STUDENT ASSISTANCE GRANT PROGRAM - POSTSECONDARY

REPORT SUMMARY DATA							
		Total Dollars	Students Applying	Students Eligible	C99 Reporting	Students Receiving	Average Award Amount
Program / Report Totals:		\$7,474,765.19			0	9942	* \$751.84
*May include duplicates funded at more than one Inst		tution					
Totals by Application:		\$7,474,765.19	0	0	0	9940	\$751.99
Initial Applications:		\$5,132,053.22	0	0	0	6781	\$756.83
Renewals:		\$2,342,711.97	0	0	0	3159	\$741.60
Totals by Race:		\$7,474,765.19	0	0	0	9940	\$751.99
Asian/Pacific Islander:		\$10,562.06	0	0	0	14	\$754.43
Black:		\$302,039.81	0	0	0	368	\$820.76
Hispanic:		\$290,405.99	0	0	0	342	\$849.14
Native American/Alaska Native:		\$0.00	0	0	0	0	\$0.00
White:		\$239,230.25	0	0	0	289	\$827.79
Other:		\$6,632,527.08	0	0	0	8927	\$742.97
Totals by Sex:		\$7,474,765.19	0	0	0	9940	\$751.99
Female:		\$4,150,214.61	0	0	0	5849	\$709.56
Male:		\$3,022,815.27	0	0	0	3658	\$826.36
Unknown:		\$301,735.31	0	0	0	433	\$696.85
Program Appropriation:	\$7,563,880.00	Program Total	Program Total Dollars Include S/Leap Funds				
Data Locked on:	09-04-2003						